

FILED
03-28-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

Appellate Case No. 2022AP98

CITY OF WEST BEND,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

PETER F. PARSONS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF JUDGMENT ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, BRANCH III,
THE HONORABLE TODD K. MARTENS PRESIDING,
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 20-CV-611**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC

Matthew M. Murray
State Bar No. 1070827

524 South Pier Drive
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
Tel. 920.208.3800
Fax 920.395.2443
matt@melowskilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3-5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....6

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT6

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL9

ARGUMENT9

I. MR. PARSONS’ DETENTION WAS EXPANDED BEYOND WHAT IS
CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE9

 A. *The Constitutional Perspective on the Permissible Scope of
Investigatory Detentions*9

 B. *Application of the Law to the Facts*10

 1. The “Additional Suspicious Factors” Prong.....10

 2. The “Sufficient to Establish a Separate Violation” Prong.....12

 C. *Other Considerations*.....15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

Fourth Amendment *passim*

Wisconsin Constitution

Article I, § 11 *passim*

Wisconsin Statutes

Wisconsin Statute § 346.01 (2021-22)..... 13

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1) (2021-22) 6-7, 13, 16

Wisconsin Statute § 809.23 (2021-22)..... 13

United States Supreme Court Cases

Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420 (1975) 10, 15

Brown v. Texas, 443 U.S. 47 (1979) 16

Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) 9

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979)..... 16

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991) 12

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643, 647 (1961)..... 16

Michigan v. Tyler, 436 U.S. 499 (1978) 9

Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U.S. 33 (1996)..... 12

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 16

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	16
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 499 U.S. 411 (1981).....	16

Federal Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>United States v. Colin</i> , 314 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2002)	12-13
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 7 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 1993).....	12-13
<i>United States v. Pavelski</i> , 789 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1986).....	9

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

<i>State v. Boggess</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 443, 340 N.W.2d (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Guzy</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 663, 407 N.W.2d 548 (1987).....	9-10
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 70, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634	12-13
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 128, 456 N.W.2d 830 (1990)	10

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

<i>County of Sauk v. Leon</i> , No. 2010AP1593, 2011 WI App 1, 330 Wis. 2d 836, 794 N.W.2d 929 (Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2010)(unpublished)	13-15
<i>State v. Betow</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999)	10, 15-16
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 2014 WI App 71, Case No. 2013AP2535-CR, Wisc. App. LEXIS 379 (Ct. App. May 8, 2014)(unpublished).....	13-15
<i>State v. Jahnke</i> , 2009 WI App 4, 316 Wis. 2d 324, 762 N.W.2d 696	9

State v. Powers, 2004 WI App. 143, 275 Wis. 2d 456, 685 N.W.2d 869.....9, 16

State v. Riechl, 114 Wis. 2d 511, 339 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1983)9

Other Authority

Wis. JI-Crim. 2663 (04/2015)13

Internet Resources

www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/fact_sheets/adult_data/cig_smoking/index.htm..... 12
